

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI

JEFFREY GORMAN, )  
)  
Plaintiff ) No. 93-0487-CV-W-8  
)  
and )  
)  
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
)  
Plaintiff-Intervenor )  
)  
)  
vs )  
)  
)  
GUITARS & CADILLACS, L.P., )  
et al, )  
)  
Defendants )  
\_\_\_\_\_ )

COMBINED SUGGESTIONS OF THE UNITED STATES  
AS INTERVENOR IN OPPOSITION TO  
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
AND MEMORANDUM AMICUS CURIAE

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**.....ii

**I. BACKGROUND**.....1

**II. SECTION 504 APPLIES TO THE ACTS ALLEGEDLY ENGAGED IN BY THE DEFENDANTS**.....3

    A. The arrest and transportation of a person with a disability are programs and activities under section 504.....4

    B. At the time of his arrest, the plaintiff was a "Qualified Individual with a Disability" within the meaning of section 504.....8

    C. The plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to demonstrate that he was "subjected to" discrimination under section 504.....9

**III. THE AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT APPLIES TO THE ACTS ALLEGEDLY ENGAGED IN BY THE DEFENDANTS**.....13

    A. Title II is not unconstitutionally vague.....13

    B. The arrest and transportation of persons with disabilities are "services, programs, or activities" within the meaning of title II.....18

    C. At the time of his arrest, the plaintiff was a "Qualified individual with a Disability" within the meaning of title II.....22

    D. The plaintiff has alleged facts sufficient to demonstrate that he was "subjected to discrimination" within the meaning of title II.....24

    E. The defendants have not demonstrated that making modifications to equipment would constitute an undue financial or administrative burden.....25

**IV. CONCLUSION**.....27

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES:**

A.B. Small Co. v. American Sugar Refining Co.,  
267 U.S. 233, 239 (1925).....14

Alexander v. Choate, 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....9, 10

Americans Disabled for Accessible  
Public Transportation v. Skinner, 881 F.2d 1184,  
1991 (3d Cir. 1989).....7

Arnett v. Kennedy, 416 U.S. 134, 158-64 (1974).....14

Bonner v. Arizona Department of Correction,  
714 F. Supp. 420, 422-23 (D. Ariz. 1989).....5

Boutillier v. Immigration and Naturalization Service,  
387 U.S. 118, 121 (1967).....14

Boyce Motor Lines v. United States,  
342 U.S. 337 (1952).....15

Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources  
Defense Council, Inc., 467 U.S. 837, 844 (1984).....7, 21

Cohen v. Brown University, 809 F. Supp. 978 (1992),  
aff'd 991 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1993).....5

Connally v. General Construction Co.,  
269 U.S. 385, 391 (1926).....14

D.C. & M.S. v. City of St. Louis,  
795 F.2d 652, 654 (8th Cir. 1986).....13

Ginsburg v. New York, 390 U.S. 629, 643 (1968).....15

Grayned v. City of Rockford, 408 U.S. 104 (1972).....13, 14

Horn v. Burns & Roe, 536 F.2d 251,  
25 (8th Cir. 1976).....14, 17

Kinney v. Yerusalim, 9 F.3d 1067 (3d Cir. 1993).....21

Leake v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center,  
695 F. Supp. 1414, 14 (E.D.N.Y. 1988),  
aff'd 869 F.2d 130 (2d Cir. 1989).....5

Moore v. Clarke, 904 F.2d 1226, 1233 (8th Cir. 1989).....15

<u>Noland v. Wheatley</u> , 835 F. Supp. 476, 483 (N.D. Ind. 1993).....	21
<u>Petersen v. University of Wis. Bd. of Regents</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1276, 1279 (W.D. Wis. 1993).....	21
<u>Pinnock v. International House of Pancakes</u> , 844 F. Supp. 574 (S.D. Cal. 1993), <u>appeal pending</u> , No. 94-55030 (9th Cir. Nov. 23, 1993).....	15, 16
<u>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</u> , 480 U.S. 273 (1987).....	8
<u>Simon v. St. Louis County, Missouri</u> , 656 F.2d 316, 320 (8th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> , 455 U.S. 976 (1982).....	10
<u>Southeastern Community College v. Davis</u> , 442 U.S. 397 (1979).....	9, 10, 16
<u>United States v. Articles of Drug</u> , 825 F.2d 1238, 1244 (8th Cir. 1987).....	13, 14
<u>United States v. Schneiderman</u> , 968 F.2d 1564, 1568 (2d Cir. 1992).....	15
<u>United States v. Board of Trustees for the University of Alabama</u> , 908 F.2d 740, 746 (11th Cir. 1990).....	7
<u>Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman Estates, Inc.</u> , 455 U.S. 489, 498 & n.7 (1982).....	13, 15
<u>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</u> , 491 U.S. 781, 795 (1989).....	14
<u>Williams v. Meese</u> , 926 F.2d 994 (10th Cir. 1991).....	6

**STATUTES:**

**Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990**

42 U.S.C. § 12115(2) (Supp. III 1992).....	23
42 U.S.C. § 12132 (Supp. III 1992).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 12134(a) (Supp. III 1992).....	20
42 U.S.C. §§ 12115-12164 (Supp. III 1992).....	2
42 U.S.C. §§ 12181-12189 (Supp. III 1992).....	1

**Rehabilitation Act of 1973**

29 U.S.C. § 794 (1988 & Supp. IV 1993).....2  
29 U.S.C. § 794(a) (1988 & Supp. IV 1993).....4, 8  
29 U.S.C. § 794(b)(1)(A) (1988 & Supp. IV 1993).....6

**Other Statutes**

20 U.S.C. § 1687 (1988).....5, 6  
28 U.S.C. § 2403 (1988).....3  
42 U.S.C. § 1983 (1988).....2

**REGULATIONS:**

28 C.F.R. Pt. 35 (1993).....13  
28 C.F.R. Pt. 35, App. A (1993).....16, 17, 22, 23, 25  
28 C.F.R. Pt. 36 (1993).....15  
28 C.F.R. § 35.102(a) (1993).....21  
28 C.F.R. § 35.102(b) (1993).....21  
28 C.F.R. § 35.104 (1993).....23  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130 (1993).....17  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(a) (1993).....21  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(1)(vii) (1993).....25  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3)(i) (1993).....25  
28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(7) (1993).....16, 24  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(a)(3) (1993).....27  
28 C.F.R. § 35.150(d) (1993).....26  
28 C.F.R. § 42.540(1) (1993).....8  
45 Fed. Reg. 37,620 (1980).....7

**LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:**

136 Cong. Rec. E1913-01, E1916-01 (June 13, 1990).....20

136 Cong. Rec. H2599-01, H2633-01 (May 22, 1990).....20

H.R. Rep. No. 485 (II), 101st Cong., 2d Sess. 84 (1990),  
reprinted in 1990 U.S.C.C.A.N. at 367.....19

S. Rep. No. 64, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. 1-2 (1988),  
reprinted in 1988 U.S.C.C.A.N. 3, 3-4.....5

**MISCELLANEOUS:**

Deposition of Dean Kelly.....12

Deposition of Donald D. Rey.....11

Deposition of Randall Simms.....11

Plaintiff's Second Amendment to Complaint  
at ¶¶ 228, 249, 261.....11

Suggestions in Support of  
Separate Motion for Summary Judgment.....3, 4, 9, 13, 17, 22, 25
